
ACTS, 1986. – Chaps. 16, 17.

Chapter 16. AN ACT CHANGING THE NAME OF THE CENTERVILLE-OSTERVILLE FIRE DISTRICT TO THE CENTERVILLE-OSTERVILLE-MARSTON MILLS FIRE DISTRICT.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 169 of the acts of 1937 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the words "Centerville-Osterville" and inserting in place thereof the words:- Centerville-Osterville-Marston Mills.

SECTION 2. Section 2A of said chapter 169 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the words "Centerville-Osterville" and inserting in place thereof the words:- Centerville-Osterville-Marston Mills.

SECTION 3. Section 1 of chapter 5 of the acts of 1967 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the words "Centerville-Osterville" and inserting in place thereof the words:- Centerville-Osterville-Marston Mills.

SECTION 4. Chapter 6 of the acts of 1967 is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 1 and 8, the words "Centerville-Osterville" and inserting in place thereof, in each instance, the words:- Centerville-Osterville-Marston Mills.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Approved April 15, 1986.

Chapter 17. AN ACT EXTENDING THE TIME FOR MARK P. GOUSIE TO COMPLETE A CERTAIN COURSE NECESSARY FOR RECERTIFICATION AS AN AMBULANCE OPERATOR OR ATTENDANT.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Notwithstanding the provisions of section six of chapter one hundred and eleven C of the General Laws, the department of public health is hereby authorized to extend the time for Mark P. Gousie to complete a supplemental course in emergency medical care necessary for recertification to January nineteen hundred and eighty-eight; provided, however, that until such time that all requirements for recertification are met as provided by departmental regulations, Mark P. Gousie shall not serve as an ambulance operator or attendant.

Approved April 16, 1986.